White Paper:
M.2 SSDs:
Aligned for Speed
Comparing SSD form factors, interfaces, and software support
A flurry of new standards activity has opened a wide range of choices for solid-state drives
(SSDs). Client devices are adopting new approaches quickly to gain advantages in density
and performance. Evaluating the technology choices in a sea of acronyms – including AHCI,
HHHL AIC, M.2, mSATA, NVMe, U.2, and V-NAND – means exploring three issues: form factors,

26, 30, 38, 42, 60, 80, and
110mm. These digits begin
an M.2 type designation. For
instance, “2280-S3-M” indicates
a 22x80mm module, the most
popular size for SSDs, with
single sided components and
M keying. Each module has a
75-position edge connector,
with a cutout on the opposite
edge for securing via a screw.
A module installs parallel to the
host board to maintain its low
profile.1
Keying helps ensure electronic compatibility for an “M.2 slot”, which may be one of
several varieties. Notches on the M.2 edge connector match keys in the M.2 receptacle,
allowing installation of only compatible modules. These profiles carry key IDs (reserved
profiles not shown):
For an M.2 module to fit in their device, users should check the device slot size and
keying. Most M.2 SSDs fall into either B or M profiles, with the primary difference being
two or four lanes of PCIe.
Key ID Notched pins Interfaces
A 8-15 2x PCIe x1, USB 2.0, I2C, DisplayPort x4
B 12-19 PCIe x2, SATA, USB 3.0, USB 2.0, I2C, Audio
E 24-31 2x PCIe x1, USB 2.0, I2C, SDIO
M 59-66 PCIe x4, SATA
More choiceS with M.2 MoDuleS
BEFOrE INSTALLATION, CHECK THE KEyING
SATA (Serial Advanced Technology
Attachment) interfaces dominated
client storage for a generation.
PC chipsets integrated SATA
controllers, 2.5” and smaller
hard drives became ubiquitous,
and point-to-point cabling
made for easy and inexpensive
connections. In enterprises, SAS
(Serial Attached SCSI) interfaces
provided more performance from
dedicated storage controllers and
enhanced cabling.
When SSDs debuted, they
emulated hard drives at first,
borrowing the 2.5” form factor
and SATA interfacing. mSATA
introduced smaller, lighter SSD
modules, but stayed with SATA
for compatibility. As flash memory
and storage controller technology
improved, many SSDs have hit
the SATA throughput ceiling in the
latest revision of the specification.
Actual performance depends on
many implementation factors, but
theoretical bandwidth limits per
direction are easy to compare.
At first glance, SAS looks like
it might be attractive for SSDs,
especially with support for multiple
initiators and longer cable lengths
(10m compared to 1m for SATA).
However, economics do not favor
SAS for client devices. Typically,
client PCs need a dedicated SAS
host bridge adapter, or servers